
  

 
 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Tuesday, 2 December 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
 

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG 

 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 
 
 
Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4120 
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 



  

 
 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

3 .1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Hotbox, 
46 - 48 Commercial Street, London E1 6LT   

 
 

21 - 82 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 

3 .2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for 
Preem Restaurant and Balti House, 118-122 Brick 
Lane, London, E1 6RL   

 
 

83 - 250 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally le
[...]
NNIINNGG  AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONNSS  FFOORR  

PPRREEMMIISSEESS  LLIICCEENNCCEESS    

AANNDD  OOTTHHEERR  PPEERRMMIISSSSIIOONNSS  

UUNNDDEERR  TTHHEE  LLIICCEENNSSIINNGG  AACCTT  22000033  

  
  
  
  
  
  

  

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
 

1. Interpretation 
 
1.1 These Procedures describe the way in which hearings will be conducted under 

the Licensing Act 2003, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (as amended). The Procedures take into account the 
Licensing Act (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 
2005.  The Procedures also include the time limits within which a hearing must 
commence (see Appendix A) and will be used by the Licensing Committee and 
Licensing Sub-Committee when conducting hearings. 

 
1.2 The Hearings Regulations provide (Regulation 21) that a Licensing Authority 

shall, subject to the provisions of those Regulations, determine for itself the 
procedure to be followed at a hearing. 

 
1.3 These Procedures, therefore, set out the way in which Licensing Sub-

Committee Meetings will be conducted under the Licensing Act 2003, following 
the requirements of the Hearings Regulations. Wherever appropriate they have 
included the procedures followed successfully when determining licence 
applications under previous legislation. 

 
1.4 Proceedings will not be rendered void only as the result of failure to comply 

with any provision of the Hearings Regulations (Regulation 31). 
 
 
2. Composition of Sub-Committee 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee will consist of no less than three members and no 

business shall be transacted unless at least three members of the Licensing 
Committee are present and able to form a properly constituted Licensing Sub-
Committee.  In such cases the Chair shall have a second or casting vote. The 
Councillor for the ward in which the applicant's premises are situated, or where 
either the applicant or the objector resides, shall not normally form part of the 
Sub-Committee for that item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Timescales 
 
3.1  Most hearings must take place within 20 working days from the last date for  

representations to be made with the following exceptions: 
 
Within 10 working days from the last date for the police to object to: 
- conversion of an existing licence; 
- conversion of an existing club certificate; 
- an application for a personal licence by an existing justices licence holder; 

and 
 
Within 10 working days from the date the Licensing Authority receives the 
notice for a review of the premises licence following a closure order. 
Within 7 working days from the last date for the police to object to: 
- a temporary event notice. 

Page 6



 
 

 
Within 5 working days from the last date for the police to object to: 
- an interim authority notice (Note: the police must give notice of their 

objection within 48 hours of being given a copy of the notice). 
 
Note: Where a hearing is likely to take longer than one day, the Authority 

must arrange for the hearing to take place on consecutive days. 
 

3.2 Timescale for notice of hearings to be given 
 
 
In most cases, the Authority shall give notice of a hearing no later than 10 
working days before the first day on which the hearing is to be held. The 
following are exceptions to that rule: 

 
 At least five working days notice must be given to the parties of the date of a 

hearing for determination of: 
 

- conversion of an existing licence 
- conversion of an existing club certificate 
- application for a personal licence by the holder of a justices licence 
- review of a premises licence following a closure order 

 
At least two days notice must be given to the parties to a hearing for 
determination of: 
 
- police objection to an interim authority notice 
- police objection to a temporary event notice  

 
3.3 Persons who must be notified of a hearing 
 

The persons who must be notified of a hearing are set out below as a 
summary:  
 
- any applicant 
[...]
cision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision made. 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date  
 

02 December 2014 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 

LSC 53/145 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

 

Report of: David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business Regulations 
Service 
 
Originating Officer:  

Mohshin Ali 
Senior Licensing Officer 

 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
Application for a Premises Licence for Hotbox, 46 
- 48 Commercial Street, London E1 6LT 
 
 
Ward affected:  

Spitalfields and Banglatown 
 

 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Hotbox London Limited 
 
Name and  Hotbox 
 
Address of Premises: 46 – 48 Commercial Street 
 London  
 E1 6LT 
       
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 – premises licence 

• Sale  by retail of alcohol 

• The provision of regulated entertainment 

• The provision of late night refreshment 
 

Representations: Met Police 
  Environmental Protection 
   
   
  

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   

   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 

 

  
Mohshin Ali 
020 7364  5498 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 21



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a premises licence for Hotbox, 46 - 48 

Commercial Street, London E1 6LT. 
 

3.2 A copy of the application form is enclosed as Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 The hours that have been applied for are as follows:- 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol - on sales only 

• Monday to Saturday, from 11:00 hours to 01:00 hours the following 
day 

• Sunday, from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
 

The provision of late night refreshment - Indoors 

• Monday to Saturday, from 23:00 hours 
[...]
R
O

W
SU

C

IR
C

DLONR

A

ROAD

BETHNAL   
 G

REEN

ST
Y

A
N

B

RG

CHESHIRE
STREET

ST
NICHOL

OLD

ST
BACON

ST
SCLATER

STRYPE

ST

T
O

Y
N

B
E

E

S
T

/

©
 C

ro
w

n
 c

o
p

y
rig

h
t a

n
d

 d
a

ta
b

a
s
e

 rig
h

ts
 2

0
1

2
 O

rd
n

a
n

c
e

 S
u

rv
e

y, L
o

n
d

o
n

 B
o

ro
u

g
h

 o
f T

o
w

e
r H

a
m

le
ts

 1
0

0
0

1
9

2
8

8
.

C u m u l a t i v e  I m p a c t  Z o n e  C u m u l a t i v e  I m p a c t  Z o n e  

The boundery of the CIZ is an approximantion .Drawn By   WN   CLC Strategy & Performance   September 2012

0 0.08 0.160.04 MilesPage 82



 
Committee: 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date:  
 

02 December 2014 

Classification: 

 
UNRESTRICTED 

Report No. 
 

LSC 54/145 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of: 
David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business 
Relations 
 
Originating Officer:  

Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 
Licensing Act 2003 Application to review 
the premises licence for Preem Restaurant 
and Balti House, 118-122 Brick Lane, 
London, E1 6RL 
 
Ward affected:  
Spitalfields and Banglatown 
 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Name and    Preem Restaurant and Balti House 
Address of premises:  118-122 Brick Lane 
      London 
     E1 6RL 

  
 
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003  

� Sale by retail of alcohol 
� Regulated entertainment  
� Late night refreshment 

 
 

Representations:  - Metropolitan Police 
  - LBTH Trading Standards 
  - LBTH Licensing Authority 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and then 

adjudicates accordingly. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

• Guidance Issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy 

• File  
 

 Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 

 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 83



3.0 Review Application 
 
3.1 This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Preem Restaurant 

and Balti House, 118-122 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL. The review was 
triggered by PC Brendan O’Rourke of the Metropolitan Police. 

 
3.2 A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 The application has been added to with supporting statements from two Special 

Constables working in the Brick Lane area on Friday 19th September 2014.  
There observations are presented in the form of statements in Appendix 2.  
The statements are heavily redacted as they contain information regarding 
surrounding premises which would be inappropriate to publish at this time as 
enforcement proceedings may be sought.  

 
 
4.0 The Premises 
 
4.1 The premises licence was issued on 3rd August 2010, amended on 11th 

January 2011, 21st July 2011 and 6th October 2011.  Additional conditions have 
been added to the licence previously by the Tower Hamlets Licensing Sub 
Committee as a result of previous touting offences.  Premises licence 
suspensions have also been handed out by the Committee (see Para. 5.3).  A 
copy of the current licence is contained in Appendix 3. 
 

4.2 Maps showing the premises, surrounding area and vicinity of local residents are 
included in Appendix 4.  Please be advised that the full address of the 
premises is 118-122, thereby extending the full premises to the full northern 
corner of Brick Lane and Hanbury Street. 

 
5.0 Representations 
 
5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because a review has been 

triggered by the Metropolitan Police. 
 

5.2 The review is also supported by Tower Hamlets Trading Standards.  Please 
see Appendix 5.  
 

5.3 The review is further supported by Tower Hamlets Licensing Authority. Please 
see Appendix 6.  This representation outlines a previous Tower Hamlets 
Licensing Sub Committee suspension as a result of touting offences and also 
prosecutions s
[...]
of Tower Hamlets Policy in relation to the 
prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Appendix 12 Supporting documents submitted on behalf of the 
Metropolitan Police 
 

Appendix 13  
 

Supporting documents submitted on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder. 
 

 

Page 88



Appendix 1

Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Appendix 2

Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Appendix 3 

Page 122



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane118-122.doc Page 1 of 10 

See the attached licence for the licence conditions 

Signed by Jacqueline Randall ____________________ 
Licensing Services Manager 

Date: 3rd August 2010 

- Licence amended on 11
th
 January 2011 

- Licence varied following the licensing sub-committee hearing of 21
st
 July 2011 

- Licence amended following the licensing sub-committee review hearing of 6
th
 October 2011

(Preem) 
118 -122 Brick Lane 
London 
E1 6RL 

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

The sale by retail of alcohol 
The provision of regulated entertainment  

Page 123



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane118-122.doc Page 2 of 10 

Part A - Format of premises licence

Premises licence number 15901

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description  

(Preem) 
118-122 Brick Lane 

Post town 
London 

Post code 
E1 6LR

Telephone number 

Where the licence is time limited the dates

N/A 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

The sale by retail of alcohol 
The provision of regulated entertainment  

Page 124



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane118-122.doc Page 3 of 10 

[...]
 and 
Environmental Health of clear disregard to the laws and the licensing 
objectives.  

On 10 July 2014 Mr. Hussain pleaded guilty to offences for breach of licence 
condition 7, failure to display the licence summary and failure to produce the 
premises licence.  Court advised fine would have been £9,000 but gave him 
credit for his guilty plea so reduced this to £6,000 with Costs awarded of 
£729. 

Page 142



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 Lic Act_Committee\CASEWORK\BrickLane118.Rev2014\LARep.KD.docx 

Mr Hussain also owns 124-126 Brick Lane (on the opposite side of the road 
from this application).  Again, we have received complaints in relation to 
touting, who has also been issued with Section 19 Notice the most recent 
being 3/8/14.  These other premises have also received a four week 
suspension from the Sub Committee in September 2012 as a result of 
Licensing Act breaches.   

As a result of the above, I believe that Mr Hussain has total disregard of many 
of his legal obligations under the Licensing Act 2003. The licence has already 
been suspended and conditions added, I do not feel that conditions would 
have any affect considering that he has pleaded guilty on two occasions, and 
therefore ask Members to consider revocation.  

Yours sincerely, 

Kathy Driver 
Principal Licensing Officer 

c.c. Mr Azmal Hussain, 

Via Email: 

Page 143



Appendix 7 

Page 144



Appendix 7 

Guidance Issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

POWERS OF A LICENSING AUTHORITY ON THE DETERMINATION OF A 
REVIEW  

11.16 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority on 
determining a review that it may exercise where it considers them necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that 
the review does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to prevent a licen
[...]
ate other legislation (1.17). 
Necessary and appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods (2.37) and may address disturbance as customers enter or leave the 
premises but it is essential that conditions are focused on measures within the direct 
control of the licence holder (2.39). 

Other Legislation 

The Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part 111 gives Environmental Health 
Officers the power to deal with statutory nuisances. 

The Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003, Sections 40 and 41 give Environmental Health 
Officers the power of closure up to 24 hours in certain circumstances. 

Page 162



 
 
 

APPENDIX 12 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



 

Tower Hamlets Borough 
Licensing Office 

  

  Ms Kathy Driver,  

Principal Licensing Officer,  

London Borough of Tower Hamlets,  

Licensing Section, Mulberry Place,  

5 Clove Crescent,  

London,  

E14 2BG 

 
 
 
 

 
Limehouse Police Station,  
West India Dock Road,  
London,  
E14 8EZ  

 
Office: 020 7275 4950/4911 
Mobile:07825 850 906 

 
Email: 
Brendan.O'Rourke@met.pnn.police.uk 
 
Your ref:   

Our ref: LIC/PREEM/0814R/14 
 
15th August 2104 

 

 
 

Dear Ms Driver, 

 

Re: CCTV Stills re Preem 118-122, Brick Lane, LONDON E1 6RL  

 

Please find attached four CCTV stills in relation to offences on 16/07/14, that I have 

attached to the original bundle of documents submitted with the Sec 51 Review of 

Premises Licence. I have taken them from exhibit DS/01 and they are all from 

camera 203 in Brick Lane. The time format is hours:minutes:seconds(with 1/10th 

ignored). The names below, match my evidence in my statement dated 17/07/14. 

 

Preem -1 18:26:58: hrs - Shows Mr HUSSAIN and Mr MIAH 

Preem -2
[...]
age 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Hotbox, 46 - 48 Commercial Street, London E1 6LT
	Hotbox Appendices Only

	3.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Preem Restaurant and Balti House, 118-122 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL
	Preem Appendices Only
	APPENDIX 12
	Preem - documents submitted on behalf of Police part 1
	Preem - documents submitted on behalf of Police part 2
	APPENDIX 13
	Preem - documents submitted on behalf of PLH




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 02/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.45 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Chair)

Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Rachel Blake

 

Officers Present:

 Philip Devonald – (Interim Head of Legal Operations, Law, Probity 
and Governance)

Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer)
Andrew Heron – (Licensing Officer, Licensing Department)
Ian Moseley – (Trading Standards Officer)
 Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services)

Applicants In Attendance:
 
PC Alan Cruickshank                 - (Item 3.2)
Mr Leo Charalambides              - (Item 3.2) 

Objectors In Attendance:
 
Mr Philip Howorth                       - (Item 3.2
Mr Azmal Mert Hussain              - (Item 3.2)

Apologies 

None

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 02/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Hotbox, 46 - 48 Commercial 
Street, London E1 6LT 

This item was resolved prior to the meeting as both objectors had withdrawn
there objections and therefore no longer required consideration by the
Licensing Sub Committee.  

3.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Preem Restaurant and 
Balti House, 118-122 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Andrew Heron, Licensing Officer, introduced 
the report which detailed the application for a review of the premises licence 
for Preem Restaurant and Balti House, 118-122 Brick Lane, London  E1 6RL. 
It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police and 
supported by Trading Standards and the Licensing Authority. 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Leo Charalambides, Counsel on behalf of the 
Metropolitan Police explained that this application for review was deemed so 
serious that the only response was to seek for revocation of the premises 
licence. He referred Members to the guidance issued by the Home Office 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act and in particular to paragraph 11.26 
relating to Powers of a Licensing Authority on the Determination of a Review. 

He explained that Brick Lane was within the Cumulative Impact Zone which 
was a wider community burden and this was exacerbated by restaurants 
touting. He explained that there was a Local Authority bye-law to tackle issues 
of touting but this seemed to have been ignored in this case. It was noted that 
there had been three reviews prior to this meeting, at the first review in 
January 2011 Members imposed conditions on the licence, the second review 
took place in October 2011 and Members imposed a two week suspension 
and a third review in November 2012 when Members imposed a four week 
suspension. 

He explained that touting was a problem and a cause of many other problems 
such as anti-social behaviour, public nuisance and crime and disorder. He 
explained that the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Azmal Mert Hussain, had 
ignored previous suspensions and breached a number of licensing conditions 
and continues to do so. He highlighted the fact that none of the previous 
decisions have been challenged and therefore it was accepted by Mr Hussain 
that touting and breaches of conditions had been taking place.  

Mr Charalambides highlighted that the minutes at the previous meeting 
confirmed that Mr Hussain had stated that he would not be touting anymore 
and would take positive steps to promote the licensing objectives, but 
obviously failed to keep to his word as staff at Preem were caught by PC 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 02/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

O’Rourke only 2 ½ weeks later touting and still continue to tout. There was 
also reference to page 231 of the agenda, Mr Hussain’s supporting 
documents, which also referenced Mr Hussain admitting to touting, admitting 
to conspiracy and informal agreements with other restaurateurs.  

Mr Charalambides also stated that Trading Standards and the Licensing 
Authority agreed with the Police that only revocation would be suitable as Mr 
Hussain had had ample opportunities to mend his ways but still continues to 
repeatedly breach conditions. It was also noted that previous reviews had not 
been challenged, that there had been a number of prosecutions where Mr 
Hussain has been found guilty and in total been fined over £12k. He also 
referred to all the police evidence/witness statements contained in the agenda 
which identified touting directly linked to the premises. 

Mr Charalambides concluded that they had no confidence in Mr Hussain and 
that only revocation would do. That there had been three reviews prior to this 
one where Sub-Committees had imposed conditions and suspensions. He 
stated that due to the overwhelming evidence provided a serious message 
needed to go out to the wider community with a revocation of the premises 
licence.  

Members then heard from Ms Kathy Driver and Ian Mosely who both 
expressed grave concerns about touting, the concerns over the management 
of the premises and Mr Hussain’s overly casual regard to the Licensing Laws. 
Ms Driver also explained that there had been 271 complaints of touting 
between 2012-2014 for various premises in Brick Lane for aggressive touting, 
confrontations, abuse etc. she explained that Mr Hussain had a number of 
premises on Brick Lane and that 40 of the 271 complaints were directly linked 
to Mr Hussain’s premises. She also highlighted the number of reviews that 
had been triggered against the premises, the suspensions and breaches of 
conditions. 

It was concluded that Mr Hussain had no regards to the prosecutions of 
Licensing Laws and still continues to tout, therefore they believed that the 
most appropriate sanction would be for a revocation of the premises licence. 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Philip Howorth, Counsel for Mr Hussain, 
explained that he accepted that the issues raised by the Responsible 
Authorities were of an important nature and that Mr Hussain was very 
apologetic to be at a Sub Committee meeting yet again and assured Members 
that he took these matters very seriously and that as a result of the review 
and others issues he had put his businesses on Brick Lane up for sale. 

Mr Howorth went on to explain the options available to Members other than 
revocation. He stated that Mr Hussain had not taken previous reviews 
casually. He noted the Local Authority’s effort to protect the public by 
imposing bye laws in order to prevent people causing annoyance or 
obstructions to passers by. 

He stated that in 2010, a number of reviews were triggered by Trading 
Standards and as a result touting conditions were imposed as well as 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 02/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

suspensions etc, he questioned whether it was actually illegal to tout for 
business as it was an accepted form of business in some places. 

It was noted that Mr Hussain had only one door staff who stood inside the 
entrance door but it was other business touts who would come outside Mr 
Hussain’s premises and stop customers from entering the premises. Mr 
Hussain stated that he believed to have been the target of political activity. Mr 
Howorth stated that it was wholly wrong to blame all issues of touting entirely 
on Mr Hussain as there were other premises which contributed to the touting 
culture in Brick Lane. 

Mr Howorth concluded that there had only been two incidents in the 4/5 years 
Mr Hussain has held a licence and that any sanction imposed should be 
reasonable and proportionate and revocation should not be granted just to 
send out a message to the wider community. He suggested that Members 
should allow a period of suspension to allow Mr Hussain further time to 
establish a method of operation and have a robust management system in 
place. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted: 

 That the review had been triggered as a result of ongoing breaches of 
touting and licence conditions.

 That Mr Hussain would not employ touts and would instruct his staff 
not to tout.

 That this review was the first of many other premises reviews that 
were being processed through the licensing system. 

 That prosecution can take place alongside a review application. 
 That a successful prosecution could lead to fines up to £20k and 

imprisonment.  
 That the decision whether to prosecute is determined by Officers by 

using the protocols in place as well as the Enforcement Policy. 
 The steps taken before a review application.  
 That touts were often waiters of the restaurant and not licensed door 

staff. 
 That attacks on Mr Hussain had not been ignored by the Police as 

investigations were still on-going. 
 That Licensing Services, Trading Standards and the Police have 

worked with Mr Hussain in the past to help him promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 That Mr Hussain was touting because other businesses were doing 
the same. 

 That the restaurant association in Brick Lane exclude Mr Hussain 
from meetings.

 That Police in the past have used images from Mr Hussain’s CCTV 
cameras as evidence for other prosecutions. 

 That Brick Lane was no longer a business environment and therefore 
Mr Hussain was selling his businesses.

 That Mr Hussain confirmed that touting would not happen again and 
would only have one door staff at the entrance. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 02/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 That all decisions made at previous Sub Committees were never 
appealed and therefore accepted by Mr Hussain.  

 That Mr Hussain accepted that PC O’Rourke attending the premises 
on 16/07/14 but he denied stating “don’t worry I will pay your fines” 
(page 97 of the agenda).

 That anyone could review a premises licence. 

In summation, Mr Charalambides stated that no active steps had been taken 
by Mr Hussain since adjournment of the previous meeting 7 weeks ago. That 
all Mr Hussain did was blame other people for his wrong doings, make empty 
promises, and continues to breach conditions. He stated that they have heard 
nothing form Mr Hussain to believe that things could be different and therefore 
believed it was necessary and proportionate to revoke the licence. 

Mr Howarth briefly stated that steps have been taken and business were now 
up for sale and that there was bigger problems in Brick Lane other than Mr 
Hussain who was only a small part of it and urged Members not to sanction 
the ultimate sanction of revocation in vain.  
  
Members retired to consider their decision at 8.10pm and reconvened at 
9.15pm.

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and had heard representation from all interested parties.  

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Whilst making 
the decision Members had regard to section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
paragraph 11 of the statutory guidance relating to reviews. The Chair stated 
that in light of the number of repeated and serious breaches of the premise 
licence conditions in relation to touting which is in itself was a criminal offence, 
Members felt that it was appropriate and proportionate to suspend the 
premises licence for the maximum period of 3 months. 

The Chair stated that it was the Sub Committee’s (although they could not 
bind other Sub-Committees) view that this was Mr Azmal Mert Hussain’s, 
Premise Licence Holder final opportunity to put matters right, responsibly 
manage the premises and abide with conditions of the license. 

The Chair stated that it was evident from the evidence provided at the 
meeting that touting was a widespread problem and not just in relation to this 
premises as there were ongoing breaches by other premises in the area and 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 02/12/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

in fact the Police themselves state that it is “part of life in Brick Lane”. 
Therefore the Chair stated that this would be further considered by the 
Licensing Committee and suggested that a comprehensive programme and 
strategy be produced to address this across the board. 

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a Review of the Premises Licence for, Preem 
Restaurant & Balti House, 118-122 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED 
in part with a suspension of the licence.  

Suspension 

Three month’s suspension. (the commencement date for suspension, to be 
detailed, in the decision notification letter) 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Licensing Sub Committee


